Michigan Public Service Commission

2009 Year End Summary
Telecommunications Rights-of-Way Permits

Public Act No. 48

Pursuant to Public Act No. 48 the Michigan Public Service Commission received notification of 89 permit applications
during 2009. There were 68 new permits and 18 extensions to existing permits approved in 2009. Of the 86 permits
approved in 2009, 70 were unilateral permits, 9 were bilateral permits, and 7 did not specify a permit type. A total of 3

permits were denied in 2009.
Below is a summary of the permit notifications received from municipalities in the State of Michigan during 2009.

Municipality

Provider

Issued

Days

Albion Township Verizon Granted 7/13/2009 10/12/2009 91
Alpena, City of Verizon Granted 7/24/2009  8/19/2009 26
Ann Arbor, City of Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T Extended 12/16/2008 12/23/2008 7
Battle Creek, City of Great Lakes Comnet Granted 7/23/2009 9/1/2009 40
Battle Creek, City of Systex Products Corporation Granted 8/3/2009 9/1/2009 29
Bellevue, Village of Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T Extended  6/18/2009 6/19/2009 1
Birch Run, Village of Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T Extended 12/12/2008  1/13/2009 32
Birch Run, Village of Sprint Granted  11/15/2007 9/9/2009 664
Birmingham, City of Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T Extended  9/15/2008 10/13/2008 28
Blackman Charter Township Great Lakes Comnet Granted 6/9/2009  6/25/2009 16
Burr Oak Township Verizon Granted 7/20/2009  8/26/2009 37
Caseville, Village of Verizon Granted 7/31/2009  8/10/2009 10
Cedar Creek Township, Wexford Count Great Lakes Comnet Granted 10/1/2009  11/3/2009 33
Claybanks Township Verizon Granted 7/20/2009  9/14/2009 56
Constantine Township Verizon Granted 9/8/2009

Convis Township Great Lakes Comnet Granted 8/10/2009 9/8/2009 29
Copper City, Village of Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T Granted 6/15/2009

Corunna, City of Verizon Denied 9/14/2009

Croton Township Verizon Granted 8/7/2009  9/16/2009 40
Dearborn, City of Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T Extended 4/8/2009  5/22/2009 44
Detroit, City of Kentucky Data Link Granted  12/29/2008 1/8/2009 10
Detroit, City of Kentucky Data Link Denied 9/10/2008 10/22/2008 42
Detroit, City of Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T Extended  5/12/2009 5/19/2009 7
Detroit, City of Qwest Communications Denied 12/10/2008  1/15/2009 36
Eagle Township Verizon Granted 8/11/2009 9/1/2009 21
Exeter Township Great Lakes Comnet Granted 9/15/2009 10/20/2009 35
Fabius Township Verizon Granted 8/6/2009 9/9/2009 34
Farmington Hills, City of Level 3 Communications Granted 4/27/2009 5/5/2009 8
Ferndale, City of Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T Extended  5/15/2009 6/8/2009 24
Fillmore Township Verizon Granted 7/31/2009  8/24/2009 24



Fork Township

Franklin Township, Lenawee County
Frenchtown Charter Township
Frenchtown Charter Township
Fruitport Charter Township
Grand Rapids, City of

Grand Rapids, City of

Grayling, City of

Grosse Pointe Shores, Village of
Hamlin Township, Eaton County
Handy Township

Harbor Beach, City of

Hartland Township

Holland, City of

Ingersoll Township

Kentwood, City of

Laketown Township

Lansing, City of

Lathrup Village, City of

Lee Township, Calhoun County
Leslie, City of

Manchester Township

Manlius Township

Manton, City of

Marquette, City of

Marshall, City of

Mason, City of

Midland, City of

Midland, City of

Midland, City of

Newaygo, City of

Newberg Township

Novesta Township

Oak Park, City of

Oneida Charter Township
Oshtemo Charter Township
Park Township, St. Joseph County
Pennfield Charter Township
Pokagon Township

Polkton Charter Township
Portage, City of

Raisinville Township

Riga Township

Verizon

Verizon

Great Lakes Comnet

McLeod USA Communications
Verizon

Great Lakes Comnet

Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T
Verizon

ATC Outdoor DAS

Great Lakes Comnet

Verizon

Verizon

Verizon

Verizon

Verizon

US Signal Company

Verizon

Sprint

Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T
Great Lakes Comnet

Great Lakes Comnet

Verizon

Verizon

Great Lakes Comnet

Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T
Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T
Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T
McLeod USA Communications
Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T
US Signal Company

Verizon

Verizon

Verizon

Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T
Verizon

Century Tel Fiber Company |l
Verizon

Great Lakes Comnet

Verizon

Verizon

Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T
Great Lakes Comnet

Verizon

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Extended
Extended
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Extended
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Extended
Extended
Extended
Granted
Extended
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Extended
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Extended
Granted
Granted

7/31/2009
8/6/2009
9/15/2009
7/20/2009
7/8/2009
5/5/2009
9/12/2008
7/29/2009
7/6/2009
12/4/2008
7/20/2009
7/29/2009
7/31/2009
7/7/2009
7/20/2009
8/19/2009
8/7/2009

12/12/2008
8/13/2009
6/9/2009

7/29/2009
10/1/2009
8/25/2008
9/3/2008
5/15/2009
9/1/2009
9/15/2009
2/6/2009
7/29/2009
8/4/2009
7/29/2009
6/15/2009
7/31/2009
7/28/2009
7/29/2009
8/4/2009
7/8/2009
8/4/2009
5/15/2009
2/5/2009
7/29/2009

8/17/2009
9/8/2009
10/27/2009
8/17/2009
8/24/2009
5/7/2009
3/9/2009
8/31/2009
8/18/2009
1/13/2009
8/11/2009
9/9/2009
9/1/2009
8/25/2009
8/19/2009
9/16/2009
8/26/2009
6/8/2009
1/12/2009
9/9/2009
6/30/2009
8/11/2009
9/14/2009
10/12/2009
3/4/2009
10/6/2008
6/4/2009
10/14/2009
10/6/2009
2/13/2009
9/11/2009
9/14/2009
9/1/2009
7/20/2009
9/8/2009
9/4/2009
8/8/2009
9/9/2009
8/12/2009
9/3/2009
6/16/2009
3/3/2009
8/13/2009

17
33
42
28
47

178
33
43
40
22
42
32
49
30
28
19

31
27
21

47
11
191
33
20
43
21

44
41
34
35
39
38
10
36
35
30
32
26
15



Rochester Hills, City of

Rose City, City of

Sandstone Charter Township
Schoolcraft Township

Scio Township

South Arm Township

St. Joseph Charter Township
St. Joseph, City of

Sturgis, City of

Tecumseh, City of
Tecumseh, City of

Torch Lake Township, Antrim County

Valley Township
Watervliet, City of
White River Township
Whiteford Township

Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T
Verizon

Great Lakes Comnet

Verizon

Washtenaw Educational Telecommunic
Verizon

United Federal Credit Union

United Federal Credit Union

Verizon

TC3 Telecom, Inc.

Verizon

Verizon

Verizon

Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T
Verizon

Great Lakes Comnet

Extended
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Extended
Granted
Granted

6/15/2009
7/20/2009
7/16/2009
7/31/2009

7/31/2009
2/26/2009
2/23/2009
8/7/2009
3/9/2009
8/7/2009
7/29/2009

5/15/2009
7/8/2009
9/15/2009

7/27/2009
9/15/2009
8/19/2009
9/8/2009
7/22/2009
8/12/2009
4/6/2009
3/27/2009
9/18/2009
5/4/2009
9/8/2009
8/20/2009
9/8/2009
9/9/2009
8/11/2009
10/5/2009

42
57
34
39

12
39
32
42
56
32
22

117
34
20



