Michigan Public Service Commission 2009 Year End Summary Telecommunications Rights-of-Way Permits Public Act No. 48

Pursuant to Public Act No. 48 the Michigan Public Service Commission received notification of 89 permit applications during 2009. There were 68 new permits and 18 extensions to existing permits approved in 2009. Of the 86 permits approved in 2009, 70 were unilateral permits, 9 were bilateral permits, and 7 did not specify a permit type. A total of 3 permits were denied in 2009.

Below is a summary of the permit notifications received from municipalities in the State of Michigan during 2009.

Municipality	Provider	Status	Filed	Issued	Days
Albion Township	Verizon	Granted	7/13/2009	10/12/2009	91
Alpena, City of	Verizon	Granted	7/24/2009	8/19/2009	26
Ann Arbor, City of	Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T	Extended	12/16/2008	12/23/2008	7
Battle Creek, City of	Great Lakes Comnet	Granted	7/23/2009	9/1/2009	40
Battle Creek, City of	Systex Products Corporation	Granted	8/3/2009	9/1/2009	29
Bellevue, Village of	Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T	Extended	6/18/2009	6/19/2009	1
Birch Run, Village of	Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T	Extended	12/12/2008	1/13/2009	32
Birch Run, Village of	Sprint	Granted	11/15/2007	9/9/2009	664
Birmingham, City of	Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T	Extended	9/15/2008	10/13/2008	28
Blackman Charter Township	Great Lakes Comnet	Granted	6/9/2009	6/25/2009	16
Burr Oak Township	Verizon	Granted	7/20/2009	8/26/2009	37
Caseville, Village of	Verizon	Granted	7/31/2009	8/10/2009	10
Cedar Creek Township, Wexford Count	Great Lakes Comnet	Granted	10/1/2009	11/3/2009	33
Claybanks Township	Verizon	Granted	7/20/2009	9/14/2009	56
Constantine Township	Verizon	Granted		9/8/2009	
Convis Township	Great Lakes Comnet	Granted	8/10/2009	9/8/2009	29
Copper City, Village of	Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T	Granted		6/15/2009	
Corunna, City of	Verizon	Denied		9/14/2009	
Croton Township	Verizon	Granted	8/7/2009	9/16/2009	40
Dearborn, City of	Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T	Extended	4/8/2009	5/22/2009	44
Detroit, City of	Kentucky Data Link	Granted	12/29/2008	1/8/2009	10
Detroit, City of	Kentucky Data Link	Denied	9/10/2008	10/22/2008	42
Detroit, City of	Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T	Extended	5/12/2009	5/19/2009	7
Detroit, City of	Qwest Communications	Denied	12/10/2008	1/15/2009	36
Eagle Township	Verizon	Granted	8/11/2009	9/1/2009	21
Exeter Township	Great Lakes Comnet	Granted	9/15/2009	10/20/2009	35
Fabius Township	Verizon	Granted	8/6/2009	9/9/2009	34
Farmington Hills, City of	Level 3 Communications	Granted	4/27/2009	5/5/2009	8
Ferndale, City of	Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T	Extended	5/15/2009	6/8/2009	24
Fillmore Township	Verizon	Granted	7/31/2009	8/24/2009	24

	V	0 ()	7/04/0000	0/47/0000	4 -
Fork Township	Verizon	Granted	7/31/2009	8/17/2009	17
Franklin Township, Lenawee County	Verizon	Granted	8/6/2009	9/8/2009	33
Frenchtown Charter Township	Great Lakes Comnet	Granted	9/15/2009	10/27/2009	42
Frenchtown Charter Township	McLeod USA Communications	Granted	7/20/2009	8/17/2009	28
Fruitport Charter Township	Verizon	Granted	7/8/2009	8/24/2009	47
Grand Rapids, City of	Great Lakes Comnet	Extended	5/5/2009	5/7/2009	2
Grand Rapids, City of	Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T	Extended	9/12/2008	3/9/2009	178
Grayling, City of	Verizon	Granted	7/29/2009	8/31/2009	33
Grosse Pointe Shores, Village of	ATC Outdoor DAS	Granted	7/6/2009	8/18/2009	43
Hamlin Township, Eaton County	Great Lakes Comnet	Granted	12/4/2008	1/13/2009	40
Handy Township	Verizon	Granted	7/20/2009	8/11/2009	22
Harbor Beach, City of	Verizon	Granted	7/29/2009	9/9/2009	42
Hartland Township	Verizon	Granted	7/31/2009	9/1/2009	32
Holland, City of	Verizon	Granted	7/7/2009	8/25/2009	49
Ingersoll Township	Verizon	Granted	7/20/2009	8/19/2009	30
Kentwood, City of	US Signal Company	Granted	8/19/2009	9/16/2009	28
Laketown Township	Verizon	Granted	8/7/2009	8/26/2009	19
Lansing, City of	Sprint	Granted		6/8/2009	
Lathrup Village, City of	Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T	Extended	12/12/2008	1/12/2009	31
Lee Township, Calhoun County	Great Lakes Comnet	Granted	8/13/2009	9/9/2009	27
Leslie, City of	Great Lakes Comnet	Granted	6/9/2009	6/30/2009	21
Manchester Township	Verizon	Granted		8/11/2009	
Manlius Township	Verizon	Granted	7/29/2009	9/14/2009	47
Manton, City of	Great Lakes Comnet	Granted	10/1/2009	10/12/2009	11
Marquette, City of	Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T	Extended	8/25/2008	3/4/2009	191
Marshall, City of	Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T	Extended	9/3/2008	10/6/2008	33
Mason, City of	Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T	Extended	5/15/2009	6/4/2009	20
Midland, City of	McLeod USA Communications	Granted	9/1/2009	10/14/2009	43
Midland, City of	Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T	Extended	9/15/2009	10/6/2009	21
Midland, City of	US Signal Company	Granted	2/6/2009	2/13/2009	7
Newaygo, City of	Verizon	Granted	7/29/2009	9/11/2009	44
Newberg Township	Verizon	Granted	8/4/2009	9/14/2009	41
Novesta Township	Verizon	Granted	7/29/2009	9/1/2009	34
Oak Park, City of	Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T	Extended	6/15/2009	7/20/2009	35
Oneida Charter Township	Verizon	Granted	7/31/2009	9/8/2009	39
Oshtemo Charter Township	Century Tel Fiber Company II	Granted	7/28/2009	9/4/2009	38
Park Township, St. Joseph County	Verizon	Granted	7/29/2009	8/8/2009	10
Pennfield Charter Township	Great Lakes Comnet	Granted	8/4/2009	9/9/2009	36
Pokagon Township	Verizon	Granted	7/8/2009	8/12/2009	35
Polkton Charter Township	Verizon	Granted	8/4/2009	9/3/2009	30
Portage, City of	Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T	Extended	5/15/2009	6/16/2009	32
Raisinville Township	Great Lakes Comnet	Granted	2/5/2009	3/3/2009	26
Riga Township	Verizon	Granted	7/29/2009	8/13/2009	15

Rochester Hills, City of	Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T	Extended	6/15/2009	7/27/2009	42
Rose City, City of	Verizon	Granted	7/20/2009	9/15/2009	57
Sandstone Charter Township	Great Lakes Comnet	Granted	7/16/2009	8/19/2009	34
Schoolcraft Township	Verizon	Granted	7/31/2009	9/8/2009	39
Scio Township	Washtenaw Educational Telecommunic	Granted		7/22/2009	
South Arm Township	Verizon	Granted	7/31/2009	8/12/2009	12
St. Joseph Charter Township	United Federal Credit Union	Granted	2/26/2009	4/6/2009	39
St. Joseph, City of	United Federal Credit Union	Granted	2/23/2009	3/27/2009	32
Sturgis, City of	Verizon	Granted	8/7/2009	9/18/2009	42
Tecumseh, City of	TC3 Telecom, Inc.	Granted	3/9/2009	5/4/2009	56
Tecumseh, City of	Verizon	Granted	8/7/2009	9/8/2009	32
Torch Lake Township, Antrim County	Verizon	Granted	7/29/2009	8/20/2009	22
Valley Township	Verizon	Granted		9/8/2009	
Watervliet, City of	Michigan Bell Telephone d.b.a. AT&T	Extended	5/15/2009	9/9/2009	117
White River Township	Verizon	Granted	7/8/2009	8/11/2009	34
Whiteford Township	Great Lakes Comnet	Granted	9/15/2009	10/5/2009	20